
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 16 June 2017
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee

Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: David Veale (Chair), Christopher Pearce 
(Vice-Chair), Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Lisa O'Brien and Rob Appleyard

Co-opted Voting Members: Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council), Councillor 
Mary Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member) and Wendy 
Weston (Trade Unions)

Co-opted Non-voting Members: Richard Orton (Trade Unions), Cheryl Kirby (Parish and 
Town Councils) and Steve Paines (Trade Unions)

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Avon Pension Fund Committee: Friday, 23rd June, 2017 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee, to be held on 
Friday, 23rd June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.b
[...]
est are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

5.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

6.  ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED 
MEMBERS 

To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-
opted and added members.

7.  MINUTES: 24 MARCH 2017 (Pages 7 - 22)

If Members wish to discuss the exempt minutes, they are invited to go into exempt 
session before they do so.

8.  ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMMITTEE (Pages 23 - 38)

9.  NOTING OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2016/17 (Pages 39 - 78)

10.  REPORT ON INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY (Pages 79 - 90)



The Committee is invited to go into exempt session before discussing Exempt 
Appendix 2.

11.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 
PERFORMANCE (Pages 91 - 156)

The Committee is invited to go into exempt session before discussing Exempt 
Appendix 3.

12.  LGPS POOLING OF ASSETS (Pages 157 - 244)

13.  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 245 - 270)

14.  REPORT ON GMP RECONCILIATION (Pages 271 - 280)

15.  BUDGET AND CASHFLOW MONITORING (Pages 281 - 290)

16.  PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
FOR QUARTER AND YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2017 AND RISK 
REGISTER ACTION PLAN (Pages 291 - 318)

17.  UPDATE ON LEGISLATION (Pages 319 - 326)

18.  WORKPLANS (Pages 327 - 338)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.

Protocol for Decision-making

Guidance for Members when making decisions

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material.

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions:

 Equalities considerations

 Risk Management considerations

 Crime and Disorder considerations

 Sustainability considerations

 Natural Environment considerations



 Planning Act 2008 considerations

 Human Rights Act 1998 considerations

 Children Act 2004 considerations

 Public Health & Inequalities considerations

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them.



Bath and North East Somerset Council

Page 1

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Friday, 24th March, 2017, 2.00 pm

Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: David Veale (Chair), Christopher Pearce 
(Vice-Chair), Cherry Beath and Lisa O'Brien

Co-opted Voting Members: Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council), Councillor 
Mary Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Shirley 
Marsh (Independent Member) and Wendy Weston (Trade Unions)

Co-opted Non-voting Members: Richard Orton (Trade Unions), Cheryl Kirby (Parish and 
Town Councils) and Steve Paines (Trade Unions)

Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), Steve Turner (Mercer) and Paul 
Middleman (Mercer) 

Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager), Geoff 
Cleak (Pensions Manager) and Martin Phillips (Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions))

67  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
 

68  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Shaun Stephenson-McGall.
 

69  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Ann Berresford declared an interest in respect of agenda item 9 (LGPS Pooling of 
Assets) as she had applied to become a non-executive director of the Brunel 
Company. She said that she would withdraw from the meeting when this item was 
discussed.

William Liew declared that he was about to join the board of a multi-academy trust 
which included academies which were members of the Avon Pension Fund. His 
appointment would not take effect for a couple of weeks, but he was making the 
declaration now, in case any issues relating to academies arose.
 

70  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Page 2

71  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.
 

72  ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.
 

73  MINUTES: 9TH DECEMBER 2016 

The public and exempt minutes of 9th December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.
 

74  AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

The Finance and Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report. He asked 
Members to note that the closing of the accounts for 2016/17 had been brought 
forward by one month to 31 May from 30 June as a dry run for 2017/18, when the 
earlier closing date becomes mandatory. The draft accounts would be presented to 
the June meeting of the Committee, the audit would be completed by the end of July 
and the final accounts would be presented to
[...]
ject budget for 2017/18 and wondered 
whether this indicated that the original cost estimates for the project had been wrong. 
The Investment Manager said that the total budget for the 15-month project was 
£1.4m. FLAG had agreed the contingency so that it would not be necessary to go 
back to the Committees if there were cost overruns. The money could only be drawn 
on if this was agreed by S151 officers. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions 
added that the contingency had been agreed after it was found that the cost of 
recruitment process for the Chair of the Brunel Company would be well over budget. 
Another issue was that the FCA accreditation process had imposed a heavier 
workload than anticipated. A reserve had been set up to facilitate the process without 
the need to make repeated requests to Committee or Council for additional funds. 
These were one-off costs to ensure that the company could begin operations on 1st 
April 2018.

The Member nominated by Higher and Further Education bodies said that it was not 
correct to state that he was nominated by “the education bodies” (Terms of 

Page 9



Page 4

Reference, top of agenda page 48). A Member pointed out that the term “’West of 
England” (ibid.) was now ambiguous, because the Mayoral Combined Authority does 
not include North Somerset.

The Chair invited the Committee to go into exempt session before discussion of 
Exempt Appendix 2.

The Committee RESOLVED that it was satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information, and that therefore the public 
should be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the discussion of Exempt 
Appendix 2 to this item in accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

Having returned to open session the Committee RESOLVED 

1. to approve the amen
[...]
 its next meeting in May.

A Member suggested that the table on page agenda 131 should be reformatted to 
clarify that the allocations to Developed Market Equities and Emerging Market 
Equities were included in the 50% overall allocation to Equities.

RESOLVED 

1. To approve the new Investment Strategy Statement.

2. To note that the Statement will be revised following the Investment Review to 
be completed in 2017.

3. To note that in line with Regulations the draft Investment Strategy Statement 
has been circulated to the Pension Board for comment.

 

81  REPORT ON INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the recommendation as summarised in paragraph 4.2(1);

2. To note the Panel noting of the investment manager appointment decision as 
summarised in paragraph 4.3;

3. To note the minutes of the Investment Panel meeting on 22 February 2017 at 
Appendix 1 and Exempt Appendix 2.

 

82  REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2016 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report and summarised the key 
points. The funding level had improved by about 1% from 93% (recalibrated since 
Q3 report) to 94%, mainly because the return from assets had exceeded the 
increase in liabilities.

Page 14



Page 9

Mr Turner commented on the Mercer performance report. He said that unexpected 
improvement in the funding level had impacted on the options being looked at in the 
Investment Strategy Review. He would not recommend reducing the current level of 
currency hedging, given that Sterling was at a five-year low against the Dollar. 
Currency hedging had lost money, especially since the Brexit vote, but a knee-jerk 
reaction would not be appropriate. Relative returns of UK equity managers had been 
disappointing. As part of the Investment Strategy Review, he would recommend a 
health check on the structure of the equity portfolios. He would also recommend 
scaling back on equities by a “moderate amount”. Work was under way on a new 
investment monitoring report, which would move away from a focus on individual 
manager performance to the monitoring of overall strategy.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the information set out in the report;

2. To note LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report at Appendix 4. 

83  BUDGET AND CASH FLOW MONITORING 2016/17 

The Finance and Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report.

In reply to a question from a Member he said that it was expected that the full year 
Administration Costs would equal the budgeted cost. The variance currently reported 
was because of the timing of the report.

RESOLVED to note:

1. The administration and management expenditure incurred for 10 months to 31 
January 2017;

2. The Cash Flow Forecast to 31 March 2017.  

84  PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17, 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR QUARTER ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2016 
AND RISK REGISTER ACTION PLAN 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

He drew the attention of Members to the information given in section 6.4 about the 
introduction of new reports following the completion of the Task Workflow Project 
and the setting of new RAG standards. A high proportion of internal performance 
was shown as below standard on the current reports. This was a result of reduced 
staff availability and high workload during the period. Revised work targets and the 
appointment of additional officers the restructuring of Pensions Administration should 
lead to improvement against KPIs in future reports.

Workload remained high. Of the 6,067 cases outstanding a third were being held up 
by the need to wait for Regulations. The Employer Relations Team will be focussing 
on encouraging employers to submit information earlier and clarifying with them what 
information is required.

Page 15



Page 10

In reply to questions from Members he stated:

 up to now the 50/50 scheme did not appear to be working as intended; it had 
not reduced the level of opt-outs and was being taken up by some high 
earners

 the £250 penalty fine, issued to employers who breached the limit for data 
queries and who had not attended training, had been proposed in the 
Administration Strategy; the trigger level applied to performance at year end; 
in 2014/15 117 employers had breached the level, so the latest figure of 31 
was a big improvement

[Shirley Marsh left the meeting at this point].

RESOLVED to note:

1. Membership data, Employer Performance and Avon Pension Fund 
Performance for the 3 months to 31 December 2016.

2. Progress and review of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.

3. Risk Register. 

85  UPDATE ON LEGISLATION 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

RESOLVED to note:

1. The current position regarding the developments that could affect the 
administration of the Fund.

2. The current position regarding HM Treasury Exit Payments Legislation and 
potential timescales.

3. The response made to HM Treasury on Consultation for GMP Indexation. 

86  WORKPLANS 

The Investment Manager presented the report.

RESOLVED to note the workplans. 

87  COMMITTEE UPDATE - VERBAL 

[The Independent Advisor left the meeting.]

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions addressed the Committee.

He advised that Ann Berresford, Independent Member, would soon complete her 
second consecutive term as a Member, and would therefore be leaving the 
Committee. Ann said that she had very much enjoyed her time as a Member. She 

Page 16



Page 11

recalled that when she had joined the funding level had been 70%. It  was a pleasure 
to realise how much the Fund had progressed since then. She hoped that pooling 
would be a success and contribute to enhanced performance for the Fund. The 
Committee expressed their thanks to her for her contribution and wished her well for 
the future.

At the invitation of the Head of Business, Finance and Pensions Members 
commented on the role of the Independent Advisor.

RESOLVED to note the update.

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MEETING 
DATE:

23 JUNE 2017 AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS, ADVISORS AND 
OFFICERS and GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for Committee and Investment Panel
Appendix 2 – Governance Compliance Statement

1 THE ISSUE
1.1 This report is to remind members of the roles and responsibilities of members, 

advisors and officers of the Avon Pension Fund and the governance framework 
for the Fund as a whole.  

1.2 The Terms of Reference for the Committee and Investment Panel are set out in 
Appendix 1.  The Terms of Reference was approved by the Council at its meeting 
on 18 May 2017.  

1.3 The Governance Compliance Statement has been updated to reflect that the 
Committee will have to nominate a member to the Oversight Board of Brunel 
Pensions Partnership.

1.4 The report invites members to nominate themselves to the Investment Panel.  The 
term of appointment to the Panel is for one year; however, given the nature of the 
Panel’s work, it is not expected that the membership will alter from year to year.

1.5 Members are invited to nominate themselves as the Fund’s representative on the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.

1.6 It should be noted that there maybe further changes to the Fund’s governance 
arrangements as the transition of assets to BPP Ltd. begins from 2018 onwards.

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Committee:
2.1 Notes the:

a) Roles and responsibilities of the members, advisors and officers
b) Terms of Reference of the Committee and Investment Panel

2
[...]
1.3 The Panel also held a Meet the Managers Workshop on 24 May 2017, a summary 
of the meetings is at Exempt Appendix 2. 

1.4 There were no decisions or recommendations arising from this meeting.

2 RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

2.1 Notes the minutes of the Investment Panel meeting on 24 May at Appendix 1 
and the summary of the Meet the Managers Workshop at Exempt Appendix 
2.

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
3.1 In general the financial impact of decisions made by the Panel will have been 

provided for in the budget or separately approved by the Committee when 
authorising the Panel to make the decision. 

3.2 There are transactional costs involved in appointing and terminating managers.  
Where these arise from a strategic review allowance will be made in the budget.  
Unplanned changes in the investment manager structure may give rise to 
transition costs which will not be allowed for in the budget. 

4 RECOMMENDATIONS AND DECISIONS
4.1 There were no recommendations or decisions for notification to the Committee 

from the Investment Panel meeting on 24 May 2016.

5 INVESTMENT PANEL DELEGATION 
5.1 The activity was undertaken under in line with the delegation set out in the Fund’s 

Terms of Reference approved in May 2015:
The Investment Panel will:
1. Review strategic and emerging opportunities outside the strategic asset 

allocation and make recommendations to the Committee.
2. Review the Statement of Investment Principles and submit to Committee for 

approval.
3. Report regularly to Committee on the performance of investments and matters 

of strategic importance
and have delegated authority to:
4. Approve and monitor tactical positions within strategic allocation ranges.
5. Approve investments in emerging opportunities within strategic allocations.
6. Implement investment management arrangements in line with strategic policy, 

including the setting of mandate parameters and the appointment of 
managers.

7. Approve amendments 
[...]
llor 
Mary Blatchford
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), Steve Turner (Mercer) and Ross Palmer
(Mercer)
Also in attendance: Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant
Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager) and Helen
Price (Investments Officer)

1   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure 
as set out in the Agenda. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.
 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Cherry Beath, Shirley Marsh and Tony Bartlett had sent their apologies for 
this meeting.
 

4   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

5   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.
 

6   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

The Chair invited the Avon Pension Fund Committee (Investment Panel) to join him 
in sending condolences to families and friends of the victims of the Manchester 
bomb attack.
 

7   MINUTES 22ND FEBRUARY 2017 

RESOLVED that public and exempt sets of minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 22nd February 2017 be confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chair.
 

8   REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 

Page 83



Page 2 of 2

2017 

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item and summarised the key 
facts as set out in sections 4 and 5 of the report.  

Steve Turner (Mercer) introduced the investment performance report including the 
performance of individual investment managers.  Members of the Panel discussed 
the report, and performance of all investment managers with Steve Turner and 
officers.

The Panel asked about the future of the Avon Pension Fund’s investment managers 
once the Fund’s assets are pooled into Project Brunel.  The Investment Manager 
responded that Project Brunel would use their selection criteria and potentially
[...]
 is Restricted

Page 235

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE:

23rd June 2017 AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

13

TITLE: Internal Audit Update

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1      Summary of Pension Fund Internal Audit Work 
Appendix 1a…Audit Follow-Up Review
Appendix 2      Internal Audit Report on Pension Governance
Appendix 3      Internal Audit Report on Pension Administration

1 THE ISSUE
1.1 The purpose of this report an update on Internal Audit activity.  
1.2 The report and its appendices are important for the Pension Fund Committee to 

consider in the context of their understanding of the performance and 
management of the fund.

2 RECOMMENDATION
That the Pension Committee 
2.1 Notes the report and outcomes from Internal Audit work and the proposed areas 

to be included in the Bath & North East Somerset Council Audit Plan for 2017/18.  

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
3.1 There are no direct implications related to the Pensions Committee in connection 

with this report.

4 REPORT
2016/17 Internal Audit Work

4.1 Internal Audit reviews the fund as part of their overall plan across all activities 
within the Council and there is no specific audit plan for the Pension Fund as only 
30 days review work takes place. 

4.2 However risks connected to the Pension Fund are considered separately as part 
of the planning process and this results in normally one or two audit reviews 
occurring each year depending on the scope

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council

Page 1

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Friday, 23rd June, 2017, 2.00 pm

Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: David Veale (Chair), Christopher Pearce 
(Vice-Chair), Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Lisa O'Brien and Rob Appleyard

Co-opted Voting Members: Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council), Councillor 
Mary Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers) and Shirley Marsh (Independent Member)

Co-opted Non-voting Members: Richard Orton (Trade Unions) and Steve Paines (Trade 
Unions)

Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) 

Also in attendance: Maria Lucas (Head of Legal and Democratic Services), Tony Bartlett 
(Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt 
Betts (Assistant Investments Manager), Alan South (Technical and Compliance Advisor) 
and Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager)

1   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Cheryl Kirby, Wendy Weston and Tony Earnshaw.

The Chair welcomed Cllr Rob Appleyard to his first meeting of the Committee. Cllr 
Appleyard was replacing Cllr Cherry Beath, who had stepped down to focus on her 
role as Chair of the Council this year.
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.
 

4   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

5   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.



Page 2

 

6   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.
 

7   MINUTES: 24 MARCH 2017 

The public and exempt minutes of 24 March 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.
 

8   ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMMITTEE 

The Investment Manager presented the report.

She drew Members’ attention to the addition of paragraph (f) in section A of the 
Governance Compliance Statement:

“The Avon Pension Fund is represented on the governance arrangements of 
Brunel Pension Partnership.”

She reported that the recruitment of an Independent Member to replace Ann 
Berresford was in progress.

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions reminded Members that the term of 
appointment of the Independent Advisor would end after the Special Meeting on 5th 
July 2017. The need for an Independent Advisor would be reviewed at a future date.

It was noted that Steve Paines would succeed Wendy Weston as the Trade Union 
voting Member with immediate effect.

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the roles and responsibilities of the Members, Advisers and Officers.

2. To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee and Investment Panel.

3. To approve the Governance Compliance Statement.

4. To appoint the current Members of the Investment Panel to serve for a further 
year.

5. To agree that Cllr Steve Pearce, Richard Orton and Cllr Mike Drew should 
continue to represent the Fund on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.

 

9   NOTING OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Investment Manager presented the report.



Page 3

She reminded Members that the Fund’s accounts formed part of Bath and North 
East Somerset Council’s accounts, and so would be presented to the Council’s 
Corporate Audit Committee for approval. Members were therefore invited merely to 
note the accounts.

The Fund’s assets had increased by £620m over the year because of the rise in the 
market value of the assets. Management fees had increased because of the rise in 
the value of the assets. Members asked whether there were alternatives to 
performance-based managers’ fees. The Investment Manager replied that in the past 
the Fund had put mandates out to tender on the basis of flat fees, but invariably they 
would have been more expensive than fee structures related to ‘assets under 
management’ or performance-based fees, because managers structure the flat fee 
to protect their income in falling markets . A Member suggested that performance-
based fees gave managers an incentive to maximise returns to the Fund. A Member 
asked whether a ceiling was set on manager fees. The Investment Manager replied 
thatthere are claw-back arrangements with some managers and in the case of 
closed end private asset funds such as Partners, fees are only payable when the 
assets they managed are sold and profits are realised.

RESOLVED to note the draft statement of accounts for the year to 31 March 2017 
for audit.
 

10   REPORT ON INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report.

There were no decisions by the Panel and no recommendations from it to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED to note the minutes of the Investment Panel meeting on 24 May at 
Appendix 1 and the summary of the Meet the Managers Workshop at Exempt 
Appendix 2.
 

11   ANNUAL REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report and summarised the key 
points. 

Over the year the funding level and increased about 10% from 86% to 96%.

This quarter Mercer had provided an Annual Investment Review for the year to 31 
March 2017, as had been agreed when the Committee had delegated some 
investment decisions to the Investment Panel. The Annual Investment Review would 
provide the background to the strategic investment review, which will be considered 
at the special meeting of the Committee on 5 July 2017.

FCA had not yet issued details of the opt-out criteria LGPS will need to satisfy in 
order to be reclassified as a ‘professional counterparty’ from the default position of 
‘retail counterparty’ under MIFID II.



Page 4

Mr Turner commented on the Mercer Annual Investment Review. It was noted that 
the focus of the review is to reduce equity risk within the portfolio due to the 
improvement in the funding position. 

Before discussing Exempt Appendix 3 to the report the Committee RESOLVED that 
the public interest would be better served by not disclosing relevant information, and 
that therefore the public should be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the 
discussion of Exempt Appendix 3 to this item in accordance with the provisions of 
section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the information set out in the report.

2. To note the LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report at Appendix 4. 
 

12   LGPS POOLING OF ASSETS 

RESOLVED that the Committee being satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information, that the public should l be 
excluded for the duration of the discussion of this item and the reporting of this part 
of the meeting be prevented in accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 12A of the Act as 
amended.

The Council’s Solicitor and Monitoring Officer was present for this item.

The Investment Manager presented the report.

Following discussion it was RESOLVED:

1. To note the legal agreements pertaining to Brunel Pension Partnership.

2. To note progress towards establishing BPP Ltd.

3. To nominate the Chair, Cllr David Veale, as the Committee’s representative to 
the Oversight Board.

 

13   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

RESOLVED to note the report and outcomes from Internal Audit work and the 
proposed areas to be included in the Bath and North East Somerset Council Audit 
Plan for 2017/18.

14   REPORT ON GMP RECONCILIATION 

The Technical and Compliance Advisor presented the report.



Page 5

RESOLVED to note the current position regarding the reconciliation between Avon 
Pension Fund and HMRC.
 

15   BUDGET AND CASHFLOW MONITORING 

The Investment Manager presented the report.

Directly-controlled Administration expenditure was £267,500 below budget, mainly 
because of lower than budgeted expenditure on salaries due to delays appointing 
staff following the restructuring of the Administration teams, but also because of the 
holding over of expenditure on the IT strategy.

As Members were aware, in recent years contributions received had been less than 
benefits paid, and cash flow was now about £1.5m negative per month. Net cash 
outflow in 2016/17 was less than forecast because of the factors identified in 
paragraph 5.2 of the report.

RESOLVED to note:

1. The administration and management expenditure incurred for the year to 31 
March 2017.

2. The Cash Flow Report for the year to 31 March 2017.
 

16   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 
QUARTER AND YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2017 AND RISK REGISTER ACTION 
PLAN 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

A Member expressed concern about the number of outstanding cases and the size 
of the backlog. The Pensions Manager replied that he was confident that the recent 
increase in staff resources and IT improvements would be able to reduce these 
significantly.

RESOLVED to note:

1. Membership date, Employer Performance and Avon Fund Performance for 
the 3 months to 31 March 2017.

2. Progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.
 

17   UPDATE ON LEGISLATION 

The Technical and Compliance Advisor presented the report.

RESOLVED to note:



Page 6

1. The current position regarding the developments that could affect the 
administration of the Fund.

2. The current position regarding HM Treasury Exit Payments Legislation and 
potential timescales.

 

18   WORKPLANS 

The Investment Manager presented the report.

She said that the workplan for the Investment Panel appeared light, but additional 
meetings were about to be arranged.

RESOLVED to note the workplans.
 

The meeting ended at 3.33 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


